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Geographical Distribution of Culicinae in Brazil - VII. 

State of Ceari (Diptera, Culicidae) 

Sebastiao Hamilton Xavier, Synezio da Silva Mattos 1 
; 

Peligio Vianna Calibria and Edson Cerqueira 
2 

ABSTRACT. Carrying on our study of the geographical distribution of Culicinae 
in Brazil, we now present data on the occurrence of 52 species in the State of 
Ceari. We have used data from previously identified species in the fi7es and 
specimens of the collection of insects in the Laboratory of Entomology of the 
Research Center "RenG Rachou," as well as all available bibliographical 
references. 

The data are presented in the following manner: 

tribes, genera, subgenera and species in alphabetical order; 

species names are those found in the latest taxonomic treatment; 

names of the municipalities are in capital letters and those of the localities 
in lower case; 

figures in parentheses after the name of each municipality of locality indicate 
the earliest reference reporting the finding of the species; 

cross (+) in parentheses indicates that the species is being reported for the 
first time in that locality; 

names of the municipalities are those used in the latest issue of "Divisao 
Territorial do Brasil, 1968." 

Following below is a list of the municipalities surveyed and the species 
occurring there, as well as a numerical summary of the present work. 

1 Research Center "Rene Rachou," FIOCRUZ, Av. August0 de Lima, 1715 - 
P. 0. Box 1743 - 30.000 - Belo Horizonte, Minas Gerais, Bras% 

2 Superintendencia das Campanhas de Sa;de Publica. Rua Curitiba, 705 - 
30.000 - Belo Horizonte, Minas Gerais, Brasil. 
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TRIBE ANOPtIhi’l,Ih’ r 

Genus Anophc%cs Meigen 1818 

Subgenus AnopheZes Meigen 1818 

eiseni Coquillett 1902 _ 
MARANGUAPE: Maranguape (8); Pirapora (6). 

Subgenus ArrZbaZzagia Theobald 1903 

f Zuminensis Root 1927 
MARANGUAPE: Maranguape (7); Pirapora (8). 

mediopunctatus (Theobald 1903) 
STATE OF CEARA,(G); SAO BENEDITO: Sao Benedito. UBAJARA: Ubajara. 
VICOSA DO CEARA: Vic;osa do Ceara, Serra de Ibiapoba (8). 

Subgenus Lophopodomyia Antunes 1937 

giZesi (Peryassu 1908) 
CRATO: Loanda (8); Serra do Araripe (6). 

Subgenus MyzorhyncheZla Theobald 1907 

Zut2ii Cruz 1901 
STATE OF CEARA (10). 

pazwus_(Chagas 1907) 
SAO BENEDITO: Sao Benedito, UBAJARA: Ubajara,(8); Serra do 
Ibiapoba (7); Serra Grande (6); VICOSA DO CEARA: Vicosa do Ceara (8). 

Subgenus ~yssorl-zynchus Blanchard 1902 . 

aZbitarsis Arribalzaga 1878 - aZZopha (Peryassu 1921)* 
STATE OF CEARA (6). ACOPIARA: Acopiara. ARACATI: Aracati (+), 
Beirada (8), Cumbe (7), Lagoa do Frances (8). AURORA: Aurora. 
CARIUS: Car&. CARIRIACU: Skio Canabrava. CASCAVEL: Cascavel, 
Capanga, Goiabeira, Itapein, Juazeiro. CAUCAIA: Sitio Camurigim (+). 
CEDRO: Novo Horizonte. CRATO: Sitio Canabrava. FORTALEZA: 
Fortaleza (7), AlagaiFo, Coca (8), Barra do Ceara (12). GUARAMIRANGA: 

* 
According to Faran and Linthicum (1981) these records probably refer to An. 

aZ?opha which they believe occurs throughout most of Brazil with aZbitarsis 
probably occurring mainly in southern Brazil. 
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Guaramiranga (8). ICk Ice, Bonfim, Lima Campos. IGUATU: Iquatu, 
Barras, Quizoa. INDEPENDENCIA: Sitio Born Jesus, Si?tio Fechado. IPU: 
S;tio Simimbu. JAGUARIBARA: Frade. JAGUARUANA: Borges, Caiqara, 
Itaicaba, Passagem das Noites, Pitombeia, Ponta da Ilha, Volta I. 
JARDIM: Jaguaribe Mirim, Nova Floresta, Boa Vista (+). JUAZEIRO DO 
NORTE: Juazeiro do Norte (8). JUCAS: Jucas, Poco Dantas. LAVRAS 
DA MANGABEIRA: Lavras da Mangabeira. LIMOEIRO DO NORTE: Limoeiro 
do Norte, Barra do Figueiredo, Jurema, Molhadinha, Marquinhos. 
Taboleiro Alto, Varzea da Cobra, Volta (+). MARAYGUAPE: Maranguape 
(8). MQMBACA: Mombaqa. MORADA NOVA: Onca. OROS: Orbs. PARACURU: 
Sitio Corrego. QUIXADA: Quixada, Asude do Cedro. QUIXERAMOBIM: 
Fasenda Teotomo, Ramalhete (+). REDENCAO: Barreiras (9). RUSSAS: 
Russas, Araujos, Encosta, Fazenda Quizere, Apecacuanha, Jaburu, 
Macambirra, Malhadinha, Melancias, Passagens de Russas, Patos II, 
San D'Arco, Taboleiro de Baixo, SAO BENEDITO: Vazea Alegre. SENADOR 
POMPEU: Sitio Guarany (+). SOBRAL: Sobral (2). 

aquasaZ<s Curry 1932 
STATE OF CEAFjA (6). ARACATI: Aracati, Agua Boa, Beirada_(8). 
CASCAVEL: Sitio Encruzilhada. CEDRO: Cedro. CRATO: Sitio Buriti. 
FORTALEZA: Fortaleza (7), Vila Coco,_Dende (4). IGUATU: Quizoa. 
PARACURU: Sitio Corrego (+). REDENCAO: Barreira (9). SAO BENEDITO: 
Taguari (+), rio Pacoti, rio Jaguaribe, rio Salgado, Cumbe (8). 

argyritarsis Robineau-Desvoidy 1827 
STATE OF CEARA,(2). ARACATI: Beirados (8), Cajiras Mutumba. CAYOCIM: 
Camocim. CARIUS: Carius. CASCAVEL: Cascavel (8). CAUCAIA: Sitio 
Camurugim. BEBERIBE: Beberibe (+). CRATO: Crato (2), Lameiras, 
Loanada, Sondagem (8). FORTALEZA: Fortaleza (7), AlagadiFo, Coca (8), 
Macuripe (+), Pirapora (8). GUARAMIRANGA; Guaramiranga, Serra de 
Guaramiranga. IC6: Ice (8). IGUATU: Sitio Barreiras. IPU: 
Simimbu (+). JUAZEIRO DO NORTE: Juazeiro do Norte (8). JUCAS: 
Jucas (+>. MARANGUABE: Maranguabe, Pirapora (8). REDENCAO: 
Barreira (9). RUSSAS: Taboleiro (+). SAQ BENDITO: Serra da 
Ibiapaba, Taquari (8). SENADOR POMPEU: Sitio Guarany. SOBRAL; 
Sobral (2), rio Acarau (+). UBAJARA: Ubajara. VICOSA DO CEARA: 
Viqosa do Cearg (8). 

braxiziensis (Chagas 1907) 
CASCAVEL: Cascavel (8) 

da&hgi Root 1926 
SOBRAL: Sobral (2). SAO BENEDITO: Taquari (+), rio Poti, rio 
Coreau, rio Acarau, rio Ubatuba (8). 
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noroestensis Galvao & Lane 1937 (*) = evansi 
STATE OF CEARA (6). ARACATI: Beirada (8). GUARAMIRANGA: 
Guaramiranga, Botiga (8). REDENCAO: Barreira (9). SABOEIRO: 
Saboeiro (6). _SAO BENEDITO: Sao Benedito. UBAJARA: Ubajara. 
VIGOSA DO CEARA: Viqosa do Ceara. Serra do Ibiapoba (8). 

oswaldoi (Peryassu 1922) 
STATE OF CEARA (10). 

sawyer< Causey, Deane, Deane 81 Sampaio 1943 
SAO BENEDITO: 
Ubajara. 

Sao Benedjto (17), Serra do_Ibiapoba (3). UBAJARA: 
VICOSA DO CEARA: Visosa do Ceara (8), Serra Grande (16). 

strodei Root 1926 
STATE OF CEARA (6). ARACATI: Beirada. CASCAVEL: Cascavel (8). 
FORTALEZA: Fortaleza (7), Co& Alagadiqo (8), Serra de Araripe (6). 
SAO BENEDITO: Sao Benedito. UBAJARA: Ubajara. VIGOSA DO CEARA: 
Viqosa do Ceark Serra do Ibiapoba (8). 

triannuZatus (Neiva & Pinto 1922) 
ARACATI: Beirada (8). FORTALEZA: Fortaleza (7), Coca (8). 
GUAJAMIRANGA: 
Jucas. 

Guajamiranga (8). IGUATU: Iguatu' (6). JUCAS: 
SENADOR POMPEU: Sitio Guarany (+). SOBRAL: Sobral (2). 

triannuZatus davisi Paterson & Shannon 1927 
STATE OF CEARA (13). 

Subgenus Stethomyia Theobald 1902 

kompi Edwards 1930 
CRATO: Crato, Loanda, Santanopole (8), Serra do Araripe (6). 

Genus Chagasia Cruz 1906 

rozeboomi Causey, Deane_& Deane 1944 
CRATO: Loanda. SAO BENEDITO: Sao Benedito (8), Serra do Araripe (5). 

( > * 
The species Anopheles (AILJS.) noroestensis Galvao and Lane 1937, was 

considered as AnopheZes Nys.) evansi (Brethes 1926) according to Faran 1981. 
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TRIBE AEDINI 

Genus Aedes Meigen 1818 

Subgenus Huwardina Theobald 1903 

fuzv~thorax (Lutz 1904) 
FORTALEZA: Fortaleza, Parangaba. MARANGUAPE: Maranguape (+). 

Subgenus OehZerotatus Arribalzaga 1891 

fZuviatiZis (Lutz 1904) 
FORTALEZA: Santa Quiteria (+). 

ZepidusJerqueira & Paraense.1945 
ICO: I&. PEREIRO: Pereiro, Tanque do Cafundo. SOBRAL: Sobral (+). 

seapularis (Rondani 1848) 
ARACATI: Aracati. CARIUS: Sao yateus. CARIRE: Carire. CASCAVEL: 
Cajazeiras. CAUCAIA: Caucaia, Sitio Camurugim. CRATO: SCtio 
Caras, Sitio Buriti. FORTALEZA: Fortaleza, Boa Vista. IC6: Furna. 
IGUATU: Sitio Barreiras. JUCAS: Jucas. MARANGUAPE: Maranguape. 
PARACURU: S<tio Corrego. RUSSAS: Taboleiro. SAO BENEDITO: 
Taquari. SENADOR POMPEU: Sftio Guarany, Sftio Monte Alegra (+). 

taeniorhynchus ( Wi edemann 1821) 
APACATI: Aracati. FORTALEZA: Fortaleza. PARACURU: S?tio 
Corrego (+). 

Subgenus tiotomadeaya Theobald 1907 

argyrothmcu Bonne;Wepster 81 Bonne 1920 
STATE OF CEARA (11). 

terrens (Walker 1856) 
FORTALEZA: Fortaleza. PACATUBA: Pacatuba. QUIXADA: SCtio Sao 
Francisco (+). 

Genus Haemgogus Williston 1896 

Subgenus Conopostegus Dyar 1925 

ZeucoceZaenus Dyar 81 Shannon 1924 
CAUCAIA: Caucaia. FORTALEZA: Fortaleza. MARANGUAPE: Maranguape (+). 
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Subgenus Haemagogus Williston 1896 

spegazzinii Brethes 1912 
ACOPIARA: Acopiara. 
FORTALEZA: 

ARACOIABA: Aracoiaba. CRATO: Crato (+). 
Fortaleza (15). CAUCAIA: Porangaba, Cafezeiras, I& 

Maracami, Pacatuba. ICd: Ice (t). IRACEMA: Iracema (15), 
Porangaba (+). JUAZEIRO DO NORTE: Juazeiro do Norte. LIMOEIRO 
DO NOTRE: I Skio Malhadinha. QUEIXADA: Sitio Floresta, Sitio Sao 
Francisco (+). 

Genus Psorophora Robineau-Desvoidy 1827 

Subgenus Grabhumia Theobald 1903 

c&guZata (Fabricius 1805) 
CARIRIACU: Junco (+). ICd: Ice (14), Furna. MORAUJO: 
Varzea da Volta. SOLONdPOLE: Solo&pole (t). 

Subgenus Janthinosoma Arribalzaga 1891 

aZbigenu Peryassu 1908 
RUSSAS: Russas (14). 

ferox (Humboldt 1819) 
CASCAVEL: Cascavel. CAUCAIA: Caucaia (14). FORTALEZA 
(t). MARANGUAPE: Maranguape. RUSSAS: Russas (14). 

uaripes (Coquillett 1904) 
RUSSAS: Russas (t). 

Subgenus Psorophora Robineau-Desvoidy 1827 

ciZiata (Fabricius 1794) 
IC6: Ice (14), Skio Afonso (+). RUSSAS: Russas (14). 

Genus CuZex Linnaeus 1 

Subgenus Anoedioporpa 

TRIBE CULICINI 

758 

Dyar j923 

conservator Dyar & Knab 1906 
CRATO: Crato (2). FORTALEZA: Fortaleza (+). 

: 

Aqude, 

Cafezeiras 

otiginator Gordon & Evans 1922 
FORTALEZA: Fortaleza (+). 
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Subgenus CuZex Linnaeus 1758 

eurntger Theobald 1903 
IPU: Ipu (2), Lavras (+). 

coronator cornator Dyar & Knab 1906 
FORTALEZA: Fortaleza (+). 

pipiens quinquefasciatus Say 1823 
(Species of wide distribution and especially found in towns and 
villages). 

surinamens<s Dyar 1918 
CARIRE: Sao Mateus. CARIRIACU: Junco. SENADOR POMPEU: Setio 
Guarany (+). 

Subgenus MeZanoconion Theobald 1903 

evansae Root 1927 
FORTALEZA: Fortaleza (+). 

scrm-f;imar~jc Root 1927 
IPU: IPu (2). 

spissipes (Theobald 1903) 
CRATO: Crato (2). PARACURU: Skio Corrego. 
S?tio Guarany (+). 

SENADOR POMPEU: 

taeniopus Dyar Ilr Knab 1907 
FORTALEZA: Fortaleza (+). 

Subgenus Mierocdex Theobald 1907 

imitator imitator Theobald 7903 
FORTALEZA: Fortaleza (+). 

Genus (:OY~A~:IL&&X~~ D.yar 1905 

Subgenus Rhynchotaenia Brethes 1910 

chrysonotwn (Peryassu 
SANADOR POMPEU: 

juxtwnansonia (Chagas 
PARACURU: Sitio 

1922) 
Skio Guarani (t). 

1907) 
Corrego (+). 

133 
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Genus Mansonia Blanchard 1907 

Subgenus Mansonia Blanchard 1901 

hwneraZis Dyar & Knab 7976 
CRATO: Sitio Car&s. IGUATU: Sitio Barrairas. SABOEIRO: Saboeiro. 
CARIUS: Carius (+). 

indubitans Dyar & Shannon 7925 
CARIRIACU: Sftio Canabrava. FORTALEZA: Fortaleza (16). CAUCAIA: 
Caucaia. IGUATU: Sftio Barreiros. INDEPENDENCIA: Setio Fechado (+). 
MARANGUAPE: Maranguape (16). RUSSAS: Russas (+). 

titiZZans (Walker 1848) 
CARIUS: Carius (+). CRATO: Crato (2), Sitio Buriti, Sitio Caras. 
IGUATU: Iguatu. INDEPENDENCIA: Sitio Born Jesus. IPU: Sinimbu (+). 
PACATUBA: Pqcatuba (16). PARACURU: S<tio Corrego. SENADOR POMPEU: 
Sitio Guarani (+). 

Genus Runchomyia Zavortink 1979 

Subgenus Runchomyia Theobald 1903 

frontosa Theobald 1903 
STATE OF CEARA (1). 

Genus Sabethes Robineau-Desvoidy 1827 

Subgenus Sabethes Robineau-Desvoidy 1827 

albiprivus Theobald 1903 
JUAZEIRO DO NORTE: Juazeiro do Norte (+). 

TRIBE TOXORHYNCHI-TINI 

Genus Toxorhynchites Theobald 1901 

Subgenus LynchieZZa Lahille 1904 

theobaZdi (Dyar & Knab 1906) 
FORTALEZA: Fortaleza, Mangueira. LIMOEIRO DO NORTE: Sitio Sgo 
Goqalo (+). 
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RESUMO 

Em nosso trabalho tivemos a oportunidade de constatar os seguintes dados: 

A,distribui@o dos culicineos, faz-se representar por 6 tribos da 
subfamilia Culicinae, 11 ggneros e 52 espkies em 159 localidades pertencentes 
a 46 dos 142 municipios existentes no Estada (IBGE 1968). 

Tribos 

Anophelini 

Aedini 

Culicini 

Gkeros Nimero de espkies 

Anophe Zes 18 

Chugasia 1 

Aedes 7 

Haemagogus 2 

Psorophora 5 

CuZex 11 , ’ 

Mansoniini Mansonia 3 

Coqu?: 2 Ze t tidia 2 

Sabethini Runchomyia 1 

:Mwthes 1 

Toxorhynchitini Toxorhynchi tes 1 

SUMMARY 

In the present study on distribution of Culicinae in the State of Ceari, 
Brazil, the authors report the presence of 6 tribes of this subfamily: 
Anophelini, Aedini, Culicini, Mansoniini, Sabethini and Toxorhynchitini. 

The occurrence is recorded here of 11 genera and 52 species, collected in 
159 localities of 46 municipalities out of the 142 existing in that State 
(IBGE 1968). 
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GEOGRAPHIC COORDINATES OF THE MUNICIPALITIES 

Municipalities 

Acopiara 

Aracati 

Aracoiaba 

Aurora 

Beberibe 

Camocim 

Carirg 

Cariiis 

Caririacu 

Cascavel 

Caucaia 

Cedro 

Crato 

Fortaleza 

Guaramiranga 

Icb 

Iguatu 

Independencia 

IPU 

Iracema 

Jaguaribara 

Jaguaruana 

Jardim 

Latitude Lonclitude 

6’ 

4O 

4O 

6’ 

sd 

z” 

sd 

sd 

6’ 

4O 

3O 

6’ 

7O 

3O 

sd 

6’ 

6’ 

5O 

4O 

sd 

sd 

4O 

7O 

Juazeiro do Norte 7O 

Juck 5O 

Lavras da Mangabeira 6' 

Limoeiro do Norte 5O 

06 ’ 00” 

37 ’ 00” 

21 ’ 38" 

56 ’ 00" 

54 ’ 00” 

46’ 

04’ 

42' 

37' 

14' 

46' 

00” 

20” 

40” 

50” 

02” 

14” 

24' 02" 

21' 52" 

23' 44 " 

19' 29" 

51' 

35' 

16' 

31' 

46' 

08' 

20" 

1 1 " 

13" 

01 " 

00" 

44" 

39O 

37O 

38’ 

38’ 

4o” 

39O 

38’ 

38’ 

39O 

39O 

38’ 

38’ 

39O 

4o” 

4o” 

37O 

39O 

39O 

3y” 

38’ 

38’ 

29’ 

45' 

48' 

57' 

00” 

21 " 

10" 

00 " 

50' 44" 2 

30' 

14' 

39' 

05' 

08' 

33' 

00” 

34" 

30" 

02" 

21 " 

52" 

51' 49” 

18' 01 " 

17' 32" 

42' 14" 

49' 10" 

14' 03" 

18' 03" 

37' 46" 

35' 00" 

05' 51 " 

(sd) Municipalities with no data on geographic coordinates. 
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Muncipalities 

Maranguape 

Mombaqa 

Morau'jo 

Morada Nova 

Ores 

Pacatuba 

Paracuru 

Pereiro 

Quixada 

Quixeramobim 

Reden@o 

Russos 

Sao Benedito 

Senador Pompeu 

Saboeiro 

Sobral 

Solonapole 

Ubajara 

ViGosa do Ceara 

Vol. 15(2) 1983 

Latitude 

3O 53' 51 " 

5O 44' 50" 

sd 

5O 07' 00" 

sd 

3O 58' 1 5" 

sd 

5O 59' 00" 

4O 58' 1 1 " 

5O 16' 00" 

4O 11' 45" 

4O 58' 00" 

4O 01' 59" 

5O 35' 08" 

6' 33' 00" 

3O 41' 32" 

5O 46' 00" 

3O 47' 00" 

3O 37' 18" 
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39O 

4o" 

4o" 

22' 

36' 

36' 

00' 

15' 
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00' 
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00' 
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00' 
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